two scenarios. However, if the cookers' lifespan is longer, as in sub-
scenarios A and B, the material inputs over time would be reduced. As
a result, the impacts and costs of solar cookers would decrease indepen-
dently of their use intensity over time.

Additionally, if solar cookers could be built entirely by reusing
existing household materials rather than buying new, the maximum
annual environmental and cost savings would be equivalent to the im-
pacts and costs of usingmicrowaves for 240 days (themaximum usage
of solar cookers per year)whichwould nowbe avoided. Focusing on the
GWP of the panel cookers as an example, the saving would correspond
to 9.4 kg CO2 eq. per year (39.3 g CO2 eq. frommicrowaves × 240 uses/
year). Thus, the use of cookers represents a promising alternative for re-
ducing environmental impacts and costs of food heating, even if they
need to be used in combination with microwaves as a backup device.

3.3.2. Impacts and costs at the city, regional and national levels
Scaling up the results discussed in the previous section to the city,

regional and national levels yields the range of environmental and
a microwave compared to using a microwave alone.

Intermediate scenariod Conservative scenarioe

A B C A B C

−34% −33% −27% −16% −16% −14%
−35% −35% −34% −17% −17% −17%
−33% −33% −25% −15% −15% −12%
−35% −34% −32% −17% −17% −16%
−35% −35% −33% −17% −17% −17%
−35% −35% −35% −18% −18% −17%
−34% −33% −28% −16% −16% −14%
−32% −30% −19% −14% −14% −9%
−35% −34% −31% −17% −17% −16%
−35% −35% −34% −17% −17% −17%
−34% −33% −27% −16% −16% −14%
−35% −35% −35% −18% −18% −17%
−11% −8% +70% +6% +6% +35%

waves as a backup over one year”. For the acronyms, see Fig. 4.
a: Gallego-Schmid et al. (2017).

193J.M.F. Mendoza et al. / Science of the Total Environment 648 (2019) 184–196
cost savings given Table 5 for the panel cooker; the results of the other
two types can be found in Tables S8 and S9 in the SI. The city
of Barcelona, the region of Catalonia and the whole of Spain have been
used to illustrate what can be achieved by using solar cookers in
developed countries, both in cities and elsewhere. Taking a conservative
approach, it was assumed that only 10% of the population use solar
cookers at each of the geographical levels considered. This level of up-
take reflects different constraining factors, including the availability of
sunshine and the willingness of consumers to use solar cookers.